## THE COUNCIL OF GWYNEDD (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 1997 VARIATION ORDER (PROVISION FOR OVERNIGHT CAMPING AT THE FORMER SHELL SITE CAR PARK, CAERNARFON and Y MAES CAR PARK, CRICIETH) 2023

## THE COUNCIL OF GWYNEDD (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 1997 VARIATION ORDER (PROVISION FOR OVERNIGHT PARKING NORTH ROAD CAR PARK, PWLLHELI) 2023

## THE COUNCIL OF GWYNEDD (OFF STREET PARKING PLACES) ORDER 1997 VARIATION ORDER ( Y GLYN CAR PARK, LLANBERIS) 2023

NOTICE INTIMATING GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S INTENTION TO PROVIDE
OVERNIGHT PARKING ON DESIGNATED PARKING PLACES AT TWO OF ITS CAR
PARKS (AT THE FORMER SHELL SITE IN CAERNARFON AND Y MAES,
CRICIETH), AND ALSO TO CREATE A NEW CAR PARK FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE
OF OVERNIGHT PARKING (AT NORTH ROAD, PWLLHELI), AND A NEW PAY AND
DISPLAY CAR PARK (INCLUDING THE PROVISION OF OVERNIGHT PARKING)
AT"Y GLYN", LLANBERIS.

The Gwynedd Council (the Council) (the order making authority) propose to make the above three Orders in exercise of the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended and of all other powers enabling them and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1994.

The effect of the above three Orders will be to enable the Council to provide Designated Parking Places on the below mentioned car parks so that purpose-made vehicles, or suitably adapted vehicles, will be allowed to stay overnight thereon. The nightly charging fee will be £15:00, and the payment will allow the vehicle to remain in the Designated Parking Place between 4:00 in the afternoon and 10:00 am on the following morning. Vehicles will not be allowed to stay at the car park after the second consecutive night, and a vehicle will not be allowed to return to that car park until two nights thereafter.

The car parks that are subject to the three orders are:

The Former Shell Site, Caernarfon (located between Morrisons Store and Y Fenai); "Y Maes" Car Park, Cricieth (located between the High Street and the railway line); North Road Car Park, Pwllheli (located between the railway line and the Marina); and also "Y Glyn" Car Park, Llanberis (located by "The Lagoons" on the shore of Llyn Padarn).

"Y Glyn" Car Park: This will be a newly-created Pay and Display car park, but will also provide for overnight parking. The charging regime for the non-overnight parking hours will be between Monday and Sunday and for a 24 hour period, and will only be applicable to light vehicles. The charging rates shall be: up to 2 hours £2:00; up to 8 hours £6:00.

The North Road Car Park, Pwllheli, This will be a newly- created car park will not be a Pay and Display Car Park, and will only provide overnight parking. There shall only be a charge

for Overnight Parking between the hours of 4:00pm and 10:00am the following morning, Monday to Sunday and for light vehicles, that is those purpose-made or properly adapted vehicles for the purpose of overnight parking.

The former Shell Site, Caernarfon (1) and "Y Maes", Cricieth (2),:These car parks will continue to be Pay and Display Car Parks but will now also now provide for overnight parking.

A copy of the three draft orders, the plans, the earlier orders, Equality Statement and a Statement of Reasons for making the Orders (and the principal reason at all four car parks is to relieve and prevent congestion of traffic) can be seen by visiting the Council's website at Residents/Parking Roads and Travel/ Traffic Regulation Orders, or by making a request for hard copies to Mrs Ceri Hughes Thomas on the below mentioned e mail address.

Also the documents will be available for public inspection free of charge during normal business hours at:

Siop Gwynedd, Council Offices, Castle Street, Caernarfon; or Siop Gwynedd, Council Offices, Ffordd Y Cob, Pwllheli; or Llanberis Library or Cricieth Library.

Should any person wish to object to the making the order or orders then they need to write to the Head of Legal Services at the below mentioned address or at timgweinyddol <a href="mailto:cyfreithiol@gwynedd.llyw.cymru">cyfreithiol@gwynedd.llyw.cymru</a> (please quote the reference: CAT.4078.DRJ) and state the ground or grounds for so objecting, and by 7<sup>th</sup> July 2023 at the latest.

Informal enquiries ought to be addressed to Ms Ceri Hughes Thomas on <a href="mailto:cerithomashughes@gwynedd.llyw.cymru">cerithomashughes@gwynedd.llyw.cymru</a>

Dated:5<sup>th</sup> June 2023

June Eur

Iwan Gwilym Evans LL.B. (Hons), PG Cert DipLG

Head of Legal Services, Council Offices, Stryd y Jêl, Caernarfon, Gwynedd , LL55 1SH.

(Reference: CAT.4078.drj)